
 
 

Agenda 
 

Licensing Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Monday, 24 June 2024 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Derek Carnell (Chair), Roger Clark, Simon Clark, Tim Gibson, Carole Jackson, 
Mark Last, Rich Lehmann, Ben J Martin, Lee-Anne Moore, Tara Noe, Tom Nundy, 
Chris Palmer, Paul Stephen, Angie Valls and Tony Winckless (Vice-Chair). 
 
Quorum = 5 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meetings held on 13 February 2024 
(Minute Nos. 624 – 630) and 15 May 2024 (Minute Nos. 27 - 28) as 
correct records.  
 
To accept the minutes of the following Licensing Sub-Committees: 
 
26 March 2024 (Minute Nos. 791 – 794) 
22 April 2024 – 10am (Minute Nos. 836 – 839) 
22 April 2024 – 12 pm (Minute Nos. 840 – 843) 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Public Session 
 
The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the 
Licensing Committee. Requests to speak at the meeting must be registered 
by Democratic Services by noon on Friday 21 June 2024 and must be 
related to an item on the Agenda. Each speaker has a maximum of three 
minutes to speak.  

 

 

6.   Pavement Licence policy amendments 
 

5 - 36 

7.   Scrap Metal Policy 
 

37 - 66 

8.   Gambling Policy 67 - 148 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=215
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=4102&Ver=4
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=4103&Ver=4
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=4109&Ver=4


 

 

 

Issued on Wednesday, 12 June 2024 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk . To find out more 
about the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 5 

Licensing Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 24th June 2024 

Report Title Amendments to the Swale BC Pavement Licence policy 
2023 - 2026 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Community 
Services 

Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Team Leader 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That Members consider the proposed draft revision of 
the Swale BC Pavement Licence policy 2023-2026 
made in response to recent changes in legislation and 
approve adoption of the policy. 

2. That Members approve the proposed fees as set out in 
the report. 

3. That Members recommend to Policy and Resources 
Committee that the policy be approved and published 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 To present Members with a draft revision of the current Swale Pavement Licence 

Policy which has been amended in line with changes to the current legislat
[...]
 team and unnecessary 
bureaucracy and financial burden for applicants and existing licensees and is 
therefore not recommended. 

 
4.2 With regards to the setting of fees, Members could decide to set fees lower than 

the suggested maximum however the preferred option is to approve the fees at 
the maximum level i.e., £500 for a new application and £350 for a renewal 
application. 
 

4.3 The rationale for this is two-fold: - firstly because the current fee of £100 barely 
covers the assessment and processing of an application. Secondly, to date, the 
Government have paid a ‘burdens payment’ of £5,000 annually to administer the 
temporary process. However, it is believed that now that the licensing regime has 
been made permanent and local authorities can levy higher fees which will be 
more reflective of the actual costs involved with the pavement licence process, 
the burdens payment will cease although it has not been possible to confirm this. 
 

4.4 Members will also be mindful that licence fees should be set so as to be ‘cost 
neutral’ and not to make a profit. Therefore, if Members are minded to approve 
the recommendation that fees are set at the maximum permitted, it would be the 
intention to review them in 12 months’ time when a full assessment of the impact 
of the new requirements and the cost to the Council could be made. 

 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 As the amendments to the policy are in line with the new legislation it is not 

considered necessary that a consultation exercise is needed. 
 

6 Implications 
 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The service is an important regulatory function undertaken to 
ensure the safety of the public consumers 

Community – Indirect links to: 

To work as part of the Community Safety Partnership 
to delivery priorities to address domestic abuse, crime, 

and disorder, ASB and support vulnerable people. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The amendments to the Business and Planning Act 2020 
application fees for Pavement Licences cap licence fees at a 
maximum of £500 for a new application and £350 for a renewal 
application.  

Page 7



 Page 4 of 5 

So far Burdens Payments have also been paid to the Council by 
Government for the setting up and administration of Pavement 
Licences, but it is unclear whether this will continue 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

The Business and Planning Act 2020 (As amended by the 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023) gives Council the power 
to grant pavement licences and deal with them thereafter. 

The Licensing Committee is able to delegate the administration 
and decision-making process of Pavement Licence functions to 
officers. 

Each application must be considered on its own merits with the 
ability to depart from the policy in appropriate circumstances. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

It is important that Swale BC has a robust and accountable 
regulatory regime in relation to pavement licences in order to 
ensure fair trading and to protect consumers. Licensing regimes 
are designed to regulate licensable activities in such a way as to 
support the prevention/reduction of crime and disorder through the 
imposition of permissible conditions and appropriate enforcement 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

There are no direct climate change implications for these 
proposals. In terms of environmental impact, licence holders will be 
required to keep the pavement used clean and clear of 
litter/rubbish and to ensure that tables and chairs and furniture are 
removed from the pavement by 11pm to prevent noise nuisance to 
nearby residential properties 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

The pavement licence arrangements require licence holders to 
make reasonable provision for outside seating where smoking is 
not permitted. Businesses must continue to have regard to smoke 
free legislation under the Health Act 2006, and the subsequent 
Smoke Free (Premises and Enforcement ) Regulations 2006. 

Safeguar
[...]
f a pavement licence must be made 

electronically to the Council and be accompanied by the following:   

  

• a completed application form   

• the required fee  

• a copy of a current certificate of insurance that covers the activity for third 

party and public liability risks, to a minimum value of £5 million, (caveat: 

Page 16



  APPENDIX I 
 

Page | 7 
 

there may be rare circumstances where a different minimum value may be 

agreed in advance before submission of application)  

• any other information or evidence requested  

• Note: photographs of furniture are not required on renewal unless the 

proposed items differ from those currently licensed  

  

NOTE: a renewal cannot be submitted after expiry of the current licence. A new 

application would be required.    

 
 
3.2  Fees  

 
The fee for applying for a licence can be set locally but are capped at £500 for a new 
application and £350 for renewal. Please refer to the Council’s website to look up 
current fees https://swale.gov.uk/business-licensing-and-procurement/licences-
permits-and-consents/putting-furniture-in-a-public-place  
 
Application fees must accompany the application in order for the application to be 
considered valid and for the consultation period to commence.  
 
The fee can be paid using the Councils automated payment line 01795 417286 or on 
the Swale website https://swale.gov.uk/business-licensing-and-
procurement/licences-permits-and-consents/make-a-licensing-payment  
 
The fee is an ‘application’ fee for the processing of the application. The fee will not 
be refunded if the application is withdrawn, refused or if a licence is surrendered or 
revoked before expiration. 
 
3.3  Consultation  

 
Applications are consulted upon for 14 days, starting with the day on which a valid 
application is made to the Council. 
 
The Council will publish details of the application on its website at 
https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-council/consultations  
 
The Council is req
[...]
niture present e.g. a trip hazard is 
risk assessed and appropriate control measure are implemented to reduce any risks as 
far as is reasonably practicable 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

            

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



       APPENDIX II 
 

TABLE OF AMENDMENTS MADE TO SWALE BC PAVEMENT LICENCE POLICY 2023-2026 

 

Policy Section No. and 
Title 

Amended Wording Reasons for Amendment 

1. Introduction The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 which received Royal 
Assent on 31st March 2024 and these amendments have now 
been incorporated into this policy. 
 
The amendments are to: 
 

• Amend the fee that councils can charge applicants, increasing 
it from £100 to £350 for premises which already hold a 
Pavement Licence, and £500 for new applicants 

• Extend the public consultation period and council 
determination period from 7 day to 14 days 

• Extend the maximum duration of Pavement Licences from 1 
year to 2 years. The length of a licence is however at the 
discretion of the local authority 

• Provide that Pavement Licences can also be amended by the 
local authority with the consent of the licence holder if it is 
considered that the conditions on the licence are not being 
met 

• Prohibit a local authority (i.e. KCC) from granting a tables and 
chairs licence under the old regime (Highways Act 1980) if a 
Pavement Licence is capable of being granted under this Bill 

• Insert a new Enforcement schedule providing powers to the 
local authority to remove furniture if a premises is not abiding 
by its pavement licence conditions and hours 

 

To explain the changes made by the Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Act 2023 (LU&R Act 2023) 

P
age 29



       APPENDIX II 
 

2. Application and 
Determination of 
Pavement Licences 

3.1  Submission of the application 
 

An application for a NEW Pavement Licence must be made to the 
Council and the following will be required to be submitted with 
the appli
[...]
l behaviour or noise nuisance associated 

with the operation of the Pavement Licence – for example if 
the use of the Pavement Licence increases the amount of 
noise generated late at night or litter is not being cleaned up 

 
The Council may also revoke a Pavement Licence where all or any 
part of the area of the highway to which the licence relates has 
become unsuitable for the purpose that the licence was granted.  
The Council will give reasons where these powers are used. 
 
All enforcement activity will be undertaken in line with the 
principles set out in the Regulator’s Code and the Council’s 
Enforcement Policy. 
 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Licensing Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 24th June 2024 

Report Title Scrap Metal Dealers Licensing Policy 2024 - 2027 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Community 
Services 

Lead Officer Johanna Thomas, Licensing Officer 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members are asked to note the comments made in 
the evaluation grid attached to this report as 
Appendix II 

2. To approve the draft Scrap Metal Policy as set out as 
Appendix I to this report following an 8-week 
consultation. 

3. To recommend to Policy and Resources Committee 
that the policy be approved and published  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 At the Licensing Committee meeting of 13th February 2024, a draft Scrap Metal 

Dealers Licensing Policy under The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 was approved 
for public consultation. This report sets out the consultation feedback and 
recommends adoption of the policy. 

  
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 revised the regulatory regime for the scrap 

metal recycling and vehicle dismantling industries. 
 
2.2  The 2013 Act repealed the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 and the Vehicle Crime 

Act 2001, replacing them with a more robust l
[...]
 and 
often the plastic sheathing is burnt off in the open air before 
melting down into bars/lumps. The benefits are that the 
sheathing can be removed in an environmentally better way 
for recycling and stolen materials cannot be disguised. 

 The legislation 
does not allow local 
authorities to 
impose conditions 
on scrap metal 
licences other than 
those contained 
within the Act. We 
will use these 
suggestions as best 
practice guidance 
and write to licence 
holders 
recommending that 
they adopt these 
ideas. 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Licensing Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 24th June 2024 

Report Title Review of the current Statement of Principles under the 
Gambling Act 2005 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Community 
Services 

Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Team Leader 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members to consider the draft Statement of Principles 
and advise on any relevant amendments. 

2. Members to note the consultation process as outlined 
and to instruct officers to proceed with the same. 

3. Members to consider whether officers are given 
delegated authority to refer the Statement of Principles 
straight to Policy and Resources Committee for 
consideration and approval at the end of the 
consultation period, prior to formal adoption by full 
Council, subject to there being no significant 
amendments or comments. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1  The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council as licensing authority to prepare and 

 publish a policy, called a Statement of Principles, under the Gambling Act 2005. 
 The existing Statement of Principles was published in January 2021 and is due 
 for renewal by January 2025. 

 
1.2  This report is to provide Members with information and guidance on a new draft 

 Statement of Principles which requires Members comments and appro
[...]
n which will run from 1st July 2024 

until 9th August 2024.  Methods of consultation will be by advertising on the 
Council’s website and in a local newspaper, by emails, post and social media.   

 
5.2 The Guidance states that the list of persons to be consulted is deliberately wide 
 so as to allow licensing authorities to undertake a comprehensive consultation 
 exercise with anyone who may be affected by or otherwise have an interest in the 
 Licensing Authority Statement of Principles. 
 
5.3 The Guidance further advises that, whilst licensing authorities will develop their 
 own practices, they may like to consider consultation with faith groups, voluntary 
 and community organisation working with children and young people, 
 organisations working with people who are problem gamblers, medical practices 
 or primary care trusts, and advocacy organisations such as the Citizens Advice 
 Bureau. 
 
5.4 Proposed consultees will therefore be: 
 

• All Councillors 

• Parish Councils 

• Kent Police 

• Kent Fire and Rescue 

• Kent County Council Trading Standards 

• Gambling Commission 

Page 69



 

• Swale BC Planning Department 

• Swale BC Environmental Health Department 

• HM Revenue and Customs 

• KCC Child Protection Service 

• Relevant trade associations 

• Any Premises Licence holders issued by Swale Borough Council 

• Any Permit holders issued by Swale Borough Council 

• Any Small Lottery Licence issued by Swale Borough Council 

• GamCare 

• Gamblers Anonymous UK 

• Kent & Medway Integrated Care Board 

• Samaritans 

• Citizen Advice Bureau 

• Responsible Gambling Trust 
 
5.5 All incoming responses will be entered onto a grid for consideration.  The 

Community Services Manager, together with licensing officers will conduct an 
evaluation of each response and give a recommendation as to whether or not to 
amend the policy statement.  The grid and recommendations will be put before 
the Policy and Resources Committee for endorsement at its meeting of *** 2024 
prior to formal adoption by full Council on 4th December 2024. 

 
 

6 Implications 
 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The service is an important regulatory function undertaken to 
ensure the safety of the public consumers 

Community – Indirect links to: 

To work as part of the Community Safety Partnership 
to delivery priorities to address domestic abuse, crime, 
and disorder, ASB and support vulnerable people. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

Under the Act, the council has the power to recover its costs and 
set fees and charges at such a level that the process is cost 
neutral to the Council.  There is however a statutory maximum fee 
that can be set for every licence type under the Act. 

The financial implications associated with the revision of the 
Statement of Principles will be financed from the Licensing budget. 

If at any time in the future the policy was subject to legal challenge, 
there could be costs associated with this process 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

Section 349(1) of the Act requires each licensing authority to 
prepare and publish a Statement of Principles to cover each period 
of three years. 

Page 70



 

In preparing a Statement of Principles the regulations require 
licensing authorities to publish a notice of intention to publish a 
statement. The notice must: 

• specify the date on which the statement is to be published 

• specify the date on which the statement will come into effect 

• specify the internet address where the statement will be 
published and the address of the premises at which it may be 
inspected 

• be published on the authority’s website and in/on one or more 
of the following places for at least four weeks before it comes 
into effect: 

• a local newspaper circulating in the area covered by the 
statement 

• a public notice board in or near the principal office of the 
authority 

• a public notice board on the premises of public libraries in the 
area covered 
[...]
PERMITS .............................................................................................40 
CLUB GAMING AND CLUB MACHINE PERMITS ............................................................41 

CHAPTER SIX ....................................................................................................................... 44 

NOTICES ................................................................................................................................ 44 

TEMPORARY USE NOTICES ........................................................................................44 
OCCASIONAL USE NOTICES .......................................................................................44 

CHAPTER SEVEN................................................................................................................ 45 

SMALL SOCIETY LOTTERIES.......................................................................................... 45 

DEFINITION OF LOTTERY .............................................................................................45 

APPENDIX ONE ................................................................................................................... 51 

CONSULTATION .................................................................................................................. 51 

Appendix Two ........................................................................................................................ 52 
Map of the Area Covered by this Statement of Principles .............................................. 52 
 

APPENDIX THREE  

LOCAL AREA PROFILE……………………..       53 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 76



 

5 | P a g e  
 

Chapter One 
 

Introduction and Overview 
 

This Policy document includes the Statement of Principles for Gambling of the Swale 
Borough Council effective from 1 February 2025.   

 
Definitions Used in this Policy 
 

• ‘the Act’ means the Gambling Act 2005  

• ‘the C
[...]
ing machines, these machines are located in 
areas from which children are excluded.  The applicant will be required to 
provide information as to what measures it will put in place around the gaming 
machines to ensure that children are excluded. 
 

124. The Licensing Authority will expect applicants to include detailed plans for the 
race track itself and the area that will be used for temporary “on-course” betting 
facilities (often known as the “betting ring”), pool betting, and any other 
proposed gambling facilities.  Plans should make clear what is being sought for 
authorisation under the track betting Premises Licence and what, if any, other 
areas are to be subject to a separate application for a different type of Premises 
Licence.  Any such plans must also contain the information prescribed by 
regulations. 
 

125. In respect of staff training, the Licensing Authority would expect staff involved 
with the provision of gambling facilities at the track to be trained in social 
responsibility measures including, but not limited to, age verification, problem 
gambling indicators and action to be taken, self-exclusion, complaints 
procedures and money laundering indicators and action to be taken. Records 
of such training should be retained by the track management showing the 
subjects the staff member was trained in and the date training took place. These 
should be signed off by the staff member and training should be refreshed at 
least annually. 
 

126. The Licensing Authority expects track operators to have policies and 
procedures in place to deal with age verification, self-exclusion, money 
laundering, complaints and disputes and problem gambling as a minimum and 
to ensure that all staff involved in the provision of gambling facilities are aware 
of these policies and procedures and have been trained in their implementation. 
 

127. The Licensing Authority expects track management to ensure appropriate 
problem gambling information is provided co
[...]
rom the Licensing Department.  
 

225. The Licensing Authority will monitor the cumulative totals of returns to ensure 
that societies do not breach the annual monetary limit of £250,000 on ticket 
sales. The Licensing Authority must notify the Commission if returns reveal that 
a society’s lotteries have exceeded the values permissible, and such 
notifications will be copied to the society in question. The Gambling 
Commission will contact the society to determine if they are going to apply for 
a lottery operator’s licence, thereby enabling them to run large society lotteries 
lawfully, and will inform the Licensing Authority of the outcome of its exchanges 
with the society. 

 
  

Page 122



 

51 | P a g e  
 

Appendix One 
Consultation 
 

A public consultation was carried out in respect of this Statement of Principles from 
date 5th July 2021 until 20th August 2021. As well as sending consultation letters and 
emails directly to all persons affected by gambling, a public notice was displayed at 
the Council offices at Swale House (East Street, Sittingbourne), Gateway Sheerness 
(High Street, Sheerness) and Alexandra Centre (Preston Street, Faversham), for the 
duration of the consultation and an advertisement of the consultation was published in 
(insert name of local newspaper and date published). 
 
*** responses were received to the consultation.   
 
Summarise the responses here. 
 
The draft Statement of Principles was published on the Council’s website for a period 
of seven weeks commencing date and was also made available at the following public 
libraries for the same period: 
 
This Statement of Principles was considered by the Council’s General Licensing 
Committee on *** and *** and approved by Full Council on *** 
 
A notice was published on the Council’s website and at Swale House (Sittingbourne), 
Gateway (Sheerness) and Alexander Centre (Faversham) on *** stating where the 
Statement of Principles could be inspected www.swale.gov.uk/licens

Minutes of the meeting


- 43 - 

 

Licensing Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Monday, 24 June 2024 from 7.00 pm - 7.45 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Derek Carnell (Chair), Ann Cavanagh (Substitute for Councillor 
Mark Last), Tim Gibson, Carole Jackson, Ben J Martin, Lee-Anne Moore, Tara Noe, 
Tom Nundy, Chris Palmer, Terry Thompson (Substitute for Councillor Rich Lehmann), 
Angie Valls and Tony Winckless (Vice-Chair). 
 
PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Paul Stephen. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Steph Curtis, Philippa Davies, Chris Hills, Jo Thomas and Helen 
Ward. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Simon Clark, Mark Last and Rich Lehmann. 
 

60 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

61 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meetings held on 13 February 2024 (Minute Nos. 624 – 630) and 15 
May 2024 (Minute Nos. 27 – 28) were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair 
as correct records. 
 
The Chair accepted the Minutes of the following Licensing Sub-Committee meetings: 
 
26 March 2024 (Minute Nos. 791 – 794) 
22 April 2024 – 10 am (Minute Nos. 836 – 839) 
22 April 2024 – 12 pm (Minute Nos. 840 – 843). 
 

62 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

63 Public Session 
 
There were no registered speakers. 
 

64 Pavement Licence policy amendments 
 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as set out in the agenda papers.  She 
drew attention to paragraph 4.2 in the report which reflected the changes to the fees 
charged for applications, which had been increased by the Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Act 2003.  This allowed Licensing Authorities to charge a maximum of 
£500 for a new application and £350 for a renewal application.  The Licensing Team 
Leader said a watching brief would be kept and the fees would be reviewed in a year’s 
time. 
 
 
 



Licensing Committee  Monday, 24 June 2024 
 

- 44 - 

The Chair invited Members to make comments, and these included: 
 

• This was a very good report; 

• acknowledged the reasons for the increased fees, but considered the increase 
was drastic; 

• increased fees could have a detrimental impact on small businesses and the 
borough’s high streets; 

• the Council could not operate at a loss; 

• the Council should carry out costings before the fees were increased; and 

• welcomed the new enforcement powers the Council would have. 
 
In response to questions raised by Members, the Contentious Lawyer, Mid-Kent Legal 
confirmed that the fees set out in the report did not cover enforcement costs, as the 
legislation made separate provision for charges for certain enforcement matters.  She 
explained that unlike some licensing fees, the fees set out in the report were not 
required to be subject to a consultation process.  The Licensing Team Leader explained 
that the fees were collected at the point of an application being submitted/renewed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That after Members’ consideration of the proposed draft revision of the 
Swale Borough Council Pavement Licence Policy 2023 – 2026, made in response 
to recent changes in legislation, be approved. 
(2) That the proposed fees, as set out in the report, be approved. 
(3) That it be recommended to the Policy and Resources Committee that the 
policy be approved and published. 
 

65 Scrap Metal Policy 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report as set out in the agenda papers.  She 
explained that three responses to the consultation had been received and the comments 
and responses were set out in Appendix II to the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the comments made in the evaluation grid attached to the report as 
Appendix II be noted. 
(2) That following an eight-week consultation, the draft Scrap Metal Policy as set 
out in Appendix I to the report, be approved. 
(3) That it be recommended to the Policy and Resources Committee that the 
policy be approved and published. 
 

66 Gambling Policy 
 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as set out in the agenda papers. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and these included: 
 

• This was a very thorough report; 

• would welcome an appendix detailing the different categories of gaming 
machines; 



Licensing Committee  Monday, 24 June 2024 
 

- 45 - 

• referring to recommendation (3), considered, due to the damaging impacts of 
gambling that it needed to be scrutinised by the Licensing Committee; and 

• the impact of noise and light pollution from gambling premises should be 
considered. 

 
In response, the Contentious Lawyer explained that The Gambling Act 2005 had 
different objectives to the Licensing Act, and as such noise and light pollution were not 
necessarily going to be considered relevant for the purposes of objections.  The 
Licensing Team Leader confirmed that an appendix detailing the different categories of 
gaming machines would be included within the policy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That after consideration of the draft Statement of Principles, the document 
and any relevant amendments be noted. 
(2) That the consultation process, as outlined be noted and officers be 
instructed to proceed with the same. 
(3) That officers be given delegated authority to refer the Statement of Principles 
straight to the Policy and Resources Committee for consideration and approval at 
the end of the consultation period, prior to formal adoption by Full Council, 
subject to there being no significant amendments or comments. 
(4) That an appendix detailing the different categories of gaming machines be 
included within the policy. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


